
 
 

 
 
 

INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 
 
Please find enclosed Decision Notices in connection with the following: 
 
 
 
ICMD12   UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF): Communities, Well-Being and Partnerships   

(Pages 2 - 11) 
 
ICMD13   UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF): Environmental Services (Pages 12 - 20) 
 
ICMD14   UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF): Housing and Homelessness (Pages 21 - 29) 
 
ICMD15   UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF): Regeneration, Skills and Digital Innovation  

(Pages 30 - 38) 
 
ICMD16   UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF): Visitor Economy, Community Wealth Building &   

Culture (Pages 39 - 48) 
 
Please note that these are subject to call-in. 
 
 
 
Queries regarding these documents 
 
Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
Democratic Services, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
Lancaster, 
LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on WEDNESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2023 

 



 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR DELEGATED OFFICER 

NOTICE OF DECISION  

 

TITLE OF DECISION: UK Shared Prosperity Fund, Capital Funding Award: Community and Place  

UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF): Communities, Well-Being and Partnerships   
 

NAME OF DECISION TAKER: COUNCILLOR PETER JACKSON  

POSITION AND RESPONSIBILITY 
HELD: 

CABINET MEMBER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER, COMMUNITIES, 
WELLBEING AND PARTNERSHIPS  

CONTACT OFFICER: MARK DAVIES, CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

TELEPHONE: 01524 582501 

E-MAIL: UKSPF@lancaster.gov.uk 

Details of Decision:  
 
To delegate the Chief Executive to finalise and agree an award of UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) funds 
in respect of Interventions E11 (Community Infrastructure) as set out in the council’s UKSPF Investment Plan 
and within the parameters of the UKSPF change control process, to deliver the following projects: 

- Stanleys Community Centre 
 

Reasons for the decision:   
 
Lancaster City Council’s UKSPF Investment Plan sets out its plan for delivering the Lancaster district’s £5.3m 
UKSPF allocation from 2022-25. The Investment Plan was agreed by government in December 2022. 
 
Implementing the UKSPF programme requires the council to allocate funds to a range of projects which will 
deliver on the outcomes and outputs set out in the Investment Plan. This allocation in respect of Interventions 
relating to Community and Place will enable the project(s) to commence delivery and begin creating positive 
local impact. 

 

IS THE DECISION URGENT  
NO 
 

  I confirm that I have taken account of the options proposed by officers, the various implications 
set out in the report and the comments of the Monitoring and Section 151 Officers and am 
authorising the decision as set out above. 
 

SIGNATURE OF DECISION TAKER: Cllr Peter Jackson 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 REF NO. ICMD12 

DATE DECISION TAKEN: 
12.10.23 

DATE RECEIVED BY 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES: 
17.10.23 

DATE DECISION 

PUBLISHED: 18.10.23 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
( publication day + 5 
working days): 

26.10.23 

  

Page 2Agenda Item 1



CABINET  

 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF): Communities, 

Well-Being and Partnerships   
 

Individual Cabinet Member Decision: Councillor Peter 
Jackson  

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To delegate to the Chief Executive the authority to finalise and agree UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF) awards in respect of Intervention E11, in line with the council’s UKSPF 
Investment Plan and within the parameters of the UKSPF change control process. 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision x Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

n/a 

This report is public; Appendix A is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

(1) That the Chief Executive be delegated to finalise and agree UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) awards in respect of the following In
[...]
ted

Page 44
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF): Communities, Well-Being and Partnerships
	ICMD12 Report
	EXEMPT UKSPF Capital Applications

	2 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF): Environmental Services
	ICMD13 Report
	EXEMPT UKSPF Capital Applications

	3 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF): Housing and Homelessness
	ICMD14 Report
	EXEMPT UKSPF Capital Applications

	4 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF): Regeneration, Skills and Digital Innovation
	ICMD15  Report
	EXEMPT UKSPF Capital Applications

	5 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF): Visitor Economy, Community Wealth Building & Culture
	ICMD16  Report
	EXEMPT UKSPF Capital Applications




Minutes of the meeting


INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER AND OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS 
   
 18TH OCTOBER 2023  
 
Following the expiry of the call-in period the following decisions taken by Individual Cabinet 
Members under delegated authority may be implemented. 
 
 
 
ICMD12   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF): COMMUNITIES, WELL-BEING AND   

PARTNERSHIPS  
 
ICMD13   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF): ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES  
 
ICMD14   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF): HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS  
 
ICMD15   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF): REGENERATION, SKILLS AND 

DIGITAL INNOVATION  
 
ICMD16   UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF): VISITOR ECONOMY, COMMUNITY  

WEALTH BUILDING & CULTURE  
 

  
  
 

 
 

Any queries regarding these decisions, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


